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JOHN CHAN & CO

Solisiars, Agems $or Tredemrks & Pakents

ST ICHF |LES 95-97 REBAMESESRTTAME 6 T 2970 0B11(AE) A: 24732085
. &/F,OTB Buikling, 9597 Castle Peuk Road, Yuen Leng, NT; Heng Kong
Tel- 2470 0B11(6 lines) Fax: 2473 2885 Dx: 530055 Yuen Long )

Prinsipal CHAMN KAM CHING, [# & 3

JOHN BARRY
B fc (Hors), M PEil

YoorRef @ (26) in DLOTH 43%R4LT/A P13 Dale v 20 September 2012

OwRel : JBCSBZTHIOIRO) : Pascaincnoge :  Mr John B Chan

Districd Lands Office, Tuen Mun

" 6if Floor, By Fax and B d

Tuen Mun Govemmen Offices,
1 Ten Hi Read, {Fex - 2459 079%)
Toen Mun, NT

Atn : Mr YK Wong
Dear Sirs,
Re: Lot No.559 in DD [31

We refer to your letter dated 6 August 2¢12,

2. In the first place, we would repest our position thal ip fhe absence ol the government
lease, it is not open lo Government (0 make the assompéicn that the above lot is subject (o the
terrns end condilions 25 stated in GN No.278 of 1911.

3. Ip wsponse t your proposition that “human remains” would include “ashes from
burning of a humen body, and aghes from cremarion are ne less to be regarded as human
remaing”, oer client has been advised thal “human remaing” does nol inclnde cremated
buman ashes for the foflowing reasons -

il As a matier of plain English, "“remeins” in the conlex! of “human remiins™
means what is JeR behind in a passive statz afier a natural pmcess of arganic
decoraposition of the human body ever time, mainly by bacterial actions,
without any homan er axtificiel fnferventitm o accelerste the process.  On the
ather hiand, production of cremated ashes from (he humen body requires active
human intervention by a process of combustion.
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.. JOHN CHAN & CO.,

SalleBors, Agents for Tradenmaries & Palsts
CONTINUED
i

32 Humen remains will retain a significant paxt of human characteristics. For
instance, human ideatity may still be Lraceable by leboratory examination of
the DNA of the human remains, However, upon redvction of cremated hurman
body (o ashes after the process of cremation, no huwmen chevacteristics may be
tracsable, The end produst of cremation is inorpanic substances, essentially
indistinguishable visually oc by chemmical composition as to whether they are
of human or animal origin. lndezd, being inorganic suhstances, cremaled ashes
may not even have any evidenoe of the pre-existing life feom from which they
are derived.

33 When Special Condition No.5 in GN 278 (“Spesial Condition Mo.5™) was
introduced i 1911, enrfh buriels in grave or deposits of human remains
enrthenwere sbove ground were alveady prevelent in the New Terribodes,
which Special Condition Mp.5 was no doubt designed to eddress, In stark
conirast, there were hardly %aown instences of cremation of fuman bodies
then. Cremafed ashes being inorganic sbstances, their interment or deposit
will mol give rise to hygienic or sapiiation problem. Heoes, it is highly
untikely that they came under the purview of Special Condition No.S.

4. In the circumstaness, we do belisve that the waraing of re-entry zriicn given in your
letter under weply is premature. In order to establish the right of re-cntry, there are at least
the following two hurdles for Govemment (o swrraount 5~

4.1 As a matter of fact, to adduce satisfactory evidence o prove that Special
Condition Mo.5 applies lo the lolL

42 Ag 3 motter of law to establish thal the meaning of “human remaing” in
Special Condition No.5 includes cremated human ashes.

S, We are instrusted by our client thet it will vigorously challenge both (wo issnes of low
end fael gs abowve stated. Should you still consider re~eatry action 23 @ ultimate measure af
Jemse enforcement notwithstanding our foregoimg submission, we would respectfofly suggest
that the Cousl be avited to rele on thess o issues a3 pact of the wey foreard.

6. Looking forward Lo hearing ffom you im reply.

Yours faithfully,

RN

IBCfkso
oc client

P.004
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DISTRICT LANDS OFFI [:‘EI

FEh TUEN BUH .
Tel: 2451 1250 - ™€ {anos DEPARTMENT
Far 2459 0793 7 o RISTESINFR « BRSOt T I -
Emall: (Pl? I al W2 siiva o pehleve extellsncs In ad adminiaafon,

N AR AFR AR - e e
Owr Ref:  (26) in DLOTM $3%MLTREI PL 3 61F., TUEH MUN GOVEFRRMENT OFFCES

1 TUEN HL ROAD, TLEI MUN, H.T.
(B R ER A Preaee qooe My mfaoasalo yorr eyl gay Wik S seer Vanalsl sl

EBHR  Your Rek

By Ordinaiy and Regigtered Post
Tsing Wan Kwn .

alse koown ar T'ong Tsidg Wan Ken
c/o John Chan & Co. '
Solicifors
8/F, OTB Building,
95-97 Castle Peak Road,
Yuen Lang, New Tesritories. 6 August 2012

Dear Sirs,

Lpt No. 559 in D.D. 131

I refit o your Jetters o the Districl Lands Office, Tuca Mua dared 25 Angust 2010,

24 Septesaber 2010 and 21 February 2013 respectively, which biave been passed Lo ms wilh
inetructions lo reply.

Lot No. 559 in D.D, 131 (hercinafter referred to as “Lol Ne. $597) was sold by
auction, notice of which wag published in Q.M. 8. 76 of 1914, subject lo the Genersl
Conditions in G.N, 365 of 1906 and Special Condition No. 5 in G.N. 278 of 1911.

Special Condition No. 5 in GM. 278 of 1911 (herminafter referced Lo as “Special
Candition No. 5*) peowides that “ Without the consent of the District Officer no grive shall be
meda on, nor shall @y human rematang be interred in, or deposited on the land sofd either it

earshenvare jare ov otlierwise, and @ covenent fo this effect siall be inserted in the Crown
Leaye of the LoL™

Our interprotation of “human remains” would include ashes fram the bumingofa
lwman bady, Ashes Bom cremation are mo less lo be regarded as human remaing. Ay
operation invalving deposil or storage of haman remains will amoun! (o a breach of Special
Condition No. 5.

For fhe reasons stated aforesaid, it i5 the Goverament's position thal yeur client’s
apetation ol niches/colombarium an Lof No. 559, if any, is prohibited and arnomts to a breech
of the lease

1 bereby give yow client a warning thel if Lot No. 559 i found to be used as
colarobarinm in breach of Special Condition Mo. 5, lease eaforcement action, including bul nol
limited 1o re-entcy action, will be (aken against your chient without firther notice,

All rights of the Government ander the Jease condilions goveming Lot Ma. 555 are
hevely resecved. '

Yours faithfilly,
7 -
(Y. K. WONG)
nr Distcict Lands Officer, Tuen Mo

P.00B
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MR % F 6 AT
JOHN CHAN & CO
Solcllors, Agests far Trademuks & Patonts

TESRICETEA 9597 MEMHESURT AN 0 [ S5 2470 0S1U(NE) (21 2473 3963
F, OTB Building, 9397 Castle Feak Road, Yuen Leaog, WT, Hong Koog,
Tel: 2470 DSL1(6 Tones)  Fex: 2473 3985  Dx: 987 715 Yuen Lang L

472456

Principal CHAN BAM CHING, Bl & & B Q
JOFIN BARRY Opy

B Se {(Hons) M Phil
YauwrTled @ (42) in DLOTH AWML I/E3 2 Date 3 ? 1 FFB zﬂ”
CurRel : JBCSSABZTTNOGEBC) Parsob o charge @ 01 John B Chaa

Distric! Lends Office, Tuen Mm

6th IMloor, By Fax aud By Hanud
Tuen bun Covernment Offices,

1 Toen Hi Road, (Fax - 2459 (795)
Tren Moo, WT

Attn : Mr YK Woog

Dear Sirs,

Tsing Wan Kun also known as
T oog Tring Wao Kun (BPEET 5 =59

Lol ¥o.55% in DD 131

We refer v your leiter in Chinese dated 12/1/2011 sddressed Lo FEENAH ST
(Lsing Wan Kan aleo Jnown ez T*ong Teing Wan Kun).

Your lefier was sfill sent o the address SyFREOMHRIEHE 6 5% H 5 248, notwithstanding
that gur firm have already been in oorespondence with you on the same subject meter since
25/8/2010. We would request you fo send all your Riure corfespondence (o ouz finm, a9 the
legal representative of Tsing Wan Kun (slso Imown 83 Tong Tsing Wan Kun) and Lheir 2
regislered managers, from now an.

1z is noted that nearly ail what you purporled m your letier was already sel out in your
letter dated 23/7/2010, and was, in oux view, alsady well respoaded to in cor 2 Jefiers 1o you
darled Z5/B/2010 and 24572010 .

P.00E
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A CHAN & CO

47 Agenis far Traderrasily & Pareiie

CONTINUED

The cnly bit novel perhaps is the firsl sentence of paragragh 2 of your letter, which
reads : “ZREEIE SRR YRR L WA HORIBRMRGIEEST » ¥ Bt then, us we bave
already pointed ot in cur letter of 24/5%/2010, the government lease governing thie above
fot has long been missing, As we do nol amficipate thal a copy of the Guvermmenl lease
wauld somefiow become aveilabie now, we can only assume that whal jou aclvally meant
waa thet your office was examiniog the Special Condition Mo.5 published in G No278 of
1911. .

We wonld cophasize that io the abweace of the fense dosumaent, it #s ool apen 1o
Covemmen fo make the assumption that the above Jol is subject lo (he leitms and conditions
as stated in G Wol278.

We would also ceiterate our view thal the term *humen remains” does pot jocluds
“cremated mslies”,

Yours faithfully,

e Loy

JBC ksc
cc  elient

P.007
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A& FOE BT
JOHN CHAN & CO 470863

Salieitors, Agmbs for Tred coserks & Palcnls

TSR TGS 9507 WS TERT A 0 i S5 2470 0B GRRY) Hp 1eTa 2985
4T, OTB Building, 95-7 Castls Peelk Road, Tven Long, MT, Hong Kaong,
Tel: 2474 (B11(F lives) Fax 24732085 Dx: 980 0135 Ynen Laog b

Prineipnl CHAN KAM CHING, B & i@

e AR CORPY

Yaurle€ ;  {44) in DLOTM 435MLT/EY Calke i 24 Seplember 2010
CurBef @ JBC/S/BZTFIO(TBEC) Persun inoberge : My Jolm B Chan

Disfrict Langds Offtes, Tues dun

6l Flaos, By I'ax and By Post

Tuen Wun Government Offices,

1 Tuen Hi Road, (Fax : 2459 (795)

Tuen oo, NT

Adin - r YK Wong

Dear Sirs,

Re : Lol Ng, 559 in DD 131

Further to cur cerlier lefier dafed 25 Augnst 2000 to you, we wish lo diaw your
particuler etfsmtion to and emphasize the fact that the govarnment leass governing the above
lot bas long been missing. This is clear flom the Remarks in the Land Register of the above
[ob. The relevant parl of the Remarks is seproduced below for eass of refereace :

"Remaries : The Lol is l?nld under New Grani No, 2714 registeced in the Tid Po Land Repisiry
Lesse Term, s dete of commencement and rent canmol be aseerlaived from Nesr

Granl ...... 7

in the absemvs of the fease docoment, it is mot open o Govesnmenl (o meke the
assumption that the above [of is sabject Lo dhe terms and condilions a8 stated fn GN No278,

Youes l"ndﬂ:.fully,'
JBC ks
cc  clientl

P.009
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4% & & AT
JOHN CHAN & CO

Salictiars, Ageaks i Tradewarks & Petets

FHEFACATUEE 9557 SR HESCRT A D L HER: 1ATU 0BLICRE) RLEL: 2473 1085
/7, OTD Puilding, §5-77 Cavde Peak Boad, Ynen Long, N, Hoog Kang .
To); 2470 0R11(6 bnesy  Fow: 24732985 D! 980 415 ‘ivan Lomg |

470658

Principul  CELAN KAM CHING, B & # C
JOHN DARRY O@Y

0 Se (Hons), i Phil

YouwBet @ (4d) in DLOTM 439/41DES [Date 25 Augusl 2010
oulef : JBO/SR2TIGIDC) Person mchargs : My John B Chen
District Lands Office, Tnen Mm
6th Floor, By ¥ax and Dy Hand
Tuen Mun Government Offices,
1 Tuen Hi Roed, (Fax : 2459 U755)
Trea b, NT .

Affn : Mr YK Wong

Dear S.Lrs,

R : Loi No.552 in DD 131

We heve instrunfions from (he registered managess of T'ong Teiog Weun 0w ( Y,
4 ) toact for them jo connection with your lettar addressed to the T'ong dated 23 July 2000,

Even assuming thel Special Condifion No.5 of GN Mo.2Z78 of 1911 i3 applicable to the
above Iot (which we do not admit), we do ot secepl your assertion that eolumbertura use is
nol parmitted by virme of that Special Condiiion No.S. We ses the frllowing question of law
raised : whether cremated ashes are liman remeing within the meening of Special Condition
No.S of GN No.278 of 19117

We are of the view thal the term “luman remains” does not inejude “crometed ashes”.

Yours faithfully,

F.010

14:566

26-JUN-2015



1

B:

P.011

§H2044

2015% 6R258 14850

WOE
Lo B FMER
Ly . SISTRICTLANDS OFF(CE,
. ea TUENMUH
% & T 2451 3250 " . LANDS DEPARTISENT
BEEEE Fac 2459 0795 - ATBEEDTI S5 AT
AW Bl ' mmluhmgmauigmhlmadumn:
FEE OwRet (400 DLOTM@BIMITAS sl i
v mnwmmmmmmumyrw }iﬁcswmhulmﬂ': N'“T'
IEENEEE  Your Bel : v ve
By Ordinary snd Replstpren Post
T"ong Tsing Wan Kym s B 93 July 2010
Zod Flnog, Block H,
6 Lee Fat Path,
Tuen Mim, Mew Territorien
Dear Sirs,

Lo Mg, 530 i DD, 3331 )

* 1 writn 1o fnform yoo Hhat X haye ysason to bolieys that it Mo, 559 inD.D. 131
("the Lot} is being prepared fior cobumberinm usa,

Please bo edvised thnt eoluombarium wes iz ook permitted by vinlue of Spectal
Condition Mo. § publshed in Q.N. Vo, 278 of 1511 govuming the Lot wiich expressty
provides that “TFithord the coment of the District Qfficer no grave shatf bs made on, nor shall
any human rematns be fiterrad in, oy deposited on the lond so¥d elther in ewrthenioars jars or
olfizrpise, i, I the Lot is Somnd to be vved o3 colunbartum in tresch of the ease
conditions, Government will taks Immediabe lcase snfreement achon aprinst you inelnding
but. 2ot limited to re-estry actim under the Govermment Rigin (Re-eotry mnd Vesting
Remedies) Ordinence, Cap. 126. '

Allrights of the Government uuﬁm:tkordum]mﬂ grant or olhecwiis ars bershy
expresshy resarved ) .
. . Youss Sithfuily,

(¥, K. WONG)
Jar District Lands Officer, Then Mua

T, )
-—’,e,.‘:,__’?
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